

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2172 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.55 OF 2024**

Bagubali Chandranathan Devadoss

...Applicant

V/s.

Manish Naidu

...Respondent

Mr. Gandhar Raikar a/w Ms.Aditi Pandey i/b Ms.Shilpa Bhate & Associates, Advocate for the Applicant.

None for the Respondent.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 29th JULY, 2025**

PC. :

1. This Interim Application seeks execution of award dated 5th March, 2022.

2. Mr. Raikar, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that despite service of the Execution Application as well as the Interim Application and despite dismissal of the Application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, neither any payment has been received, nor anyone represents the Respondent and that this Court may grant reliefs in terms of prayer Clauses (a) to (g), which read thus:-

- “a) This Hon’ble Court be pleased to direct the Judgment Debtor to disclose, on oath, details of all bank accounts and the amounts therein standing in the name / operated by the Judgment Debtor including details of all investments by way of fixed deposits etc. to this Hon’ble Court;
- b) This Hon’ble Court be pleased to direct the Judgment Debtor to disclose, on oath, the details of Income Tax Returns for the last three years of the Judgment Debtor along with their names, details and addresses;
- c) This Hon’ble Court be pleased to direct the Judgment Debtor to disclose, on oath, the details of all accounts of/in the name of the Judgment Debtor and amounts therein with every and all Non-Banking Financial Institutions and any other institution, corporation including all receivables;
- d) This Hon’ble Court be pleased to direct the Judgment Debtor to disclose, on oath, list of all movable properties including furniture & fixtures and their locations, standing in the name of or otherwise owned by the Judgment Debtor;
- e) This Hon’ble Court be pleased to direct the Judgment Debtor to disclose, on oath, all pending litigation against the Judgment Debtor in Courts, Tribunals, or any other authority together with full details of the claims of the Judgment Debtor;
- f) This Hon’ble Court be pleased to direct the Judgment Debtor to disclosed, on oath, list of all creditors of the Judgment Debtor company and their addresses and their addresses and the amount due by the Judgment Debtor to the said creditors;
- g) This Hon’ble Court be pleased to direct the Judgment Debtor to disclose, on oath, list of all sundry debtors of the Judgment Debtor Company and their addresses and the amounts due to the Judgment Debtor from the said Debtors.”

3. Having heard the learned Counsel and having considered the submissions, this Court is of the view that the disclosures in terms of the prayer Clauses (a) to (g) be granted.

3. Let affidavit of disclosure on oath in terms of prayer Clauses (a) to (g) be filed by the Respondent within a period of four weeks.

4. Let a copy of this order be served upon the Respondent and an appropriate affidavit of service be filed by the next date.

5. List on 17th September, 2025.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)