

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2172 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 55 OF 2024

BAGUBALI CHANDRANATHAN DEVADOSS)...APPLICANT

V/s.

MANISH NAIDU)...RESPONDENT

Ms.Payal Mehta i/by Shilpa Bhate & Associates, Advocate for the
Applicant.

None for the Respondent.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 8th MAY 2026

PC. :

1. Ms.Payal Mehta, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant and submits that the proposal by the Respondent is not acceptable and also that a response to the disclosure Affidavit is ready and also served. Ms.Mehta further submits that there is no money in the debit frozen accounts.

2. However, none appears for the Respondent nor is the Respondent present in Court, despite an undertaking given to this Court on 14th January 2026.

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2026.05.08
21:07:55 +0530

avk

1/2

3. Keeping the contentions of the Applicant open with respect to the breach of undertaking given to this Court, list on **15th July 2026**.
4. The restraint as well as debit freeze in terms of paragraph 7(iii) of the order dated 8th December 2025 to continue until further orders.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)